Abstract
The Length-weight relationship, condition factor, and diet composition of the flathead grey
mullet Mugil cephalus were studied in the Negombo Lagoon, Sri Lanka, from August 2022 to
March 2023. The sampled specimens ranged between 16.9 and 32.0 cm in total length (TL)
and 55.50 -and 291.70 g in weight. A negative allometric growth pattern was observed (b<3,
t-test, p<0.05) with a significant positive correlation between length and weight expressed by
the equation: W=0.0266TL2.690, (R2=0.951, n=100). Fulton’s condition factor (K) of males and
females were 1.0501+0.0359 and 1.0048+0.0123, respectively. The relative gut length (RGL)

the obtained ‘b’ values were significantly different from 3 for males,
females, and pooled samples (p<0.05), and indicated negative
allometric growth. A study conducted in the Special Wildlife Reserve
of Gueumbeul in Senegal also reported negative allometric growth
in males (b=2.899) and females (b=2.60) of M. cephalus (Guisse et al.,
2021). This recorded negative allometry may be due to the lack of
food resources (Guisse et al., 2021). Earlier studies have confirmed
that the allometry coefficient is related to the quality of the aquatic
environment and the availability of natural foods (Guisse et al.,
2021). Variations in the growth parameters observed in fish species
may be attributed to developmental stage, sex, maturity, season,
and harsh environmental conditions (Sahoo et al., 2012). In the
Table 3. Length-weight relationship (LWR) of M. cephalus in Negombo Lagoon
Sex N LWR Parameters of LWR r2 Growth type
a b
Pooled 100 W = 0.0266TL2.690 0.0266 2.690 0.951 Negative allometric
Male 14 W = 0.0664TL2.411 0.0664 2.411 0.983 Negative allometric
Female 32 W = 0.0109TL2.974 0.0109 2.974 0.948 Negative allometric
Immature 49 W = 0.0266TL2.653 0.029 2.653 0.9459 Negative allometric
Mature 15 W = 0.0664TL2.812 0.0191 2.812 0.9295 Negative allometric
respectively. The slight differences in K values could be due to
differences in habitats, food availability, gonad development, and
sex (Dienye et al., 2019).
The sex ratio was calculated to obtain knowledge about relative